CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

ORDER NO. 76-56

CANCELLATION OF CEASE AND DESIST ORDER NO. 71-2 AND ADDENDUMS THERETO AGAINST MECCA SANITARY DISTRICT

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, finds that:

- 1. The water quality control problems which necessitated the adoption of Cease and Desist Order No. 71-2, and Addendums No. 1 and No. 2 to Cease and Desist Order No. 71-2, have been resolved to the satisfaction of the Board.
- 2. Enforcement actions, as specified in Cease and Desist Order No. 71-2 and Addendums, are no longer required.
- 3. It is desirable to cancel Cease and Desist Order No. 71-2 and the Addendums thereto.
- 4. The Board forwarded timely notice by mail to persons responsible for the Mecca Sanitary District facilities, and to all other affected persons, explaining its intent to cancel same.
- 5. The Board in a public meeting heard and considered all comments pertaining to Cease and Desist Order No. 71-2 and the Addendums thereto.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1. Cease and Desist Order No. 71-2, and Addendums No. 1 and No. 2 to Cease and Desist Order No. 71-2, are hereby cancelled.

I, Arthur Swajian, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, on September 30, 1976

Can week/90

Executive Officer